Universiti Teknologi MARA

Tabika Kemas Registration System
(TKRS)

Nurul Aida Binti Zamzurizaid

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requiement
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and his utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, I
would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr Nurulhuda
bt Noordin for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, immense knowledge and
continuous support throughout the completion of my project. Her valuable guidance
and constructive evaluations have been of great value for me in all the time of
research and writing of this project.

Special appreciation goes to my beloved parents Encik Zamzurizaid Bin Yazed and
Puan Noor Zeahan Binti Halid for their patience, benevolence and spiritual and
physical support throughout my life.

I would also like to thank the evaluator, Puan Suzana Binti Zamri who gives me a
helpful comment during my presentation.

My warmest thanks and appreciation to my friends for their continuing support and
encouragement from the very beginning of this project up till the end, especially my
coursemates and classmates in UiTM that always give moral support when 1 felt
discourage.

Last but not least, I offer my regards and blessings to all who had supported me in
any aspect during the completion of my Final Year Project.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

The difficulty to manage the student registration at Tabika Kemas Wangsa Maju
(TKWM) has motivated me to develop Tabika Kemas Registration System (TKRS).
The aim of TKRS is to help the staffs to easily manage the student registration
process and the student data. The interview was conducted with the staffs in order to
identify the problem as well as to understand the student registration process. From
the interview, the student registration process is clearly explained. Besides, the
problem of TKRS is also identified, in which the staffs are always having difficulty
in finding the student records. They need to search for the students’ files manually.
At the beginning of the semester, a lot of students will come to register. The staffs
will be facing difficulty in finding the students’ files, so to reduce their workloads
they will just open new files for the students. By doing this, the older files will be
redundant. So, by using TKRS for TKWM registration process, they will be able to
store the student records in the database. TKRS will also allow parents to register
their children via online. Not just that, they will also get the notification regarding
the registration status after TKWM staffs approve their applications. Furthermore,
TKRS allow the supervisors to prepare their monthly reports for the branch and also
for the student data. It is easier for them to review the reports of each student and
their fees payment status. In addition, the future TKRS will be enhanced to allow
online student registration fees. TKRS will also increase the other function which
will give advantages to the user.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Project Scope

1.6 Research Significance

1.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Kindergarten
2.1.1 Definition
2.1.2 Types of Kindergarten
2.2 Children
2.2.1 Definition
2.2.2 Category of Children
2.2.2.1 Infants

vi

PAGE

ii

1il

iv

vi

X1

xil

O N N O U R )



2.2.2.2 Toddlers
2.2.2.3 School Age Children
2.2.2.4 Teenagers
2.3 Database
2.3.1 Definition
2.3.2 Type of Database
2.3.2.1 Document-oriented Database
2.3.2.2 Embedded Database
2.3.2.3 Graph Database
2.3.2.4 Hypertext Database
2.3.2.5 Operational Database
2.3.2.6 Distributed Database
2.3.2.7 Flat-File Database
2.4 Information System

2.4.1 Definition

2.5 Comparison between Manual Based System and Computerized System

2.6 Registration
2.6.1 Definition
2.6.2 Types of Registration
2.6.2.1 Provisional Registration
2.6.2.2 Full Registration
2.6.2.3 Temporary Registration
2.7 Methodology
2.7.1 Definition
2.7.2 Types of Methodology
2.7.2.1 Agile Software Development
2.7.2.2 Rapid Application Development
2.7.2.3 Spiral

2.8 Conclusion

vii

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

18
18
18
18
18

19
19
20
21
22

23



