Universiti Teknologi MARA

Tabika Kemas Registration System (TKRS)

Nurul Aida Binti Zamzurizaid

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requiement for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and his utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr Nurulhuda bt Noordin for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, immense knowledge and continuous support throughout the completion of my project. Her valuable guidance and constructive evaluations have been of great value for me in all the time of research and writing of this project.

Special appreciation goes to my beloved parents Encik Zamzurizaid Bin Yazed and Puan Noor Zeahan Binti Halid for their patience, benevolence and spiritual and physical support throughout my life.

I would also like to thank the evaluator, Puan Suzana Binti Zamri who gives me a helpful comment during my presentation.

My warmest thanks and appreciation to my friends for their continuing support and encouragement from the very beginning of this project up till the end, especially my coursemates and classmates in UiTM that always give moral support when I felt discourage.

Last but not least, I offer my regards and blessings to all who had supported me in any aspect during the completion of my Final Year Project.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

The difficulty to manage the student registration at Tabika Kemas Wangsa Maju (TKWM) has motivated me to develop Tabika Kemas Registration System (TKRS). The aim of TKRS is to help the staffs to easily manage the student registration process and the student data. The interview was conducted with the staffs in order to identify the problem as well as to understand the student registration process. From the interview, the student registration process is clearly explained. Besides, the problem of TKRS is also identified, in which the staffs are always having difficulty in finding the student records. They need to search for the students' files manually. At the beginning of the semester, a lot of students will come to register. The staffs will be facing difficulty in finding the students' files, so to reduce their workloads they will just open new files for the students. By doing this, the older files will be redundant. So, by using TKRS for TKWM registration process, they will be able to store the student records in the database. TKRS will also allow parents to register their children via online. Not just that, they will also get the notification regarding the registration status after TKWM staffs approve their applications. Furthermore, TKRS allow the supervisors to prepare their monthly reports for the branch and also for the student data. It is easier for them to review the reports of each student and their fees payment status. In addition, the future TKRS will be enhanced to allow online student registration fees. TKRS will also increase the other function which will give advantages to the user.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	x
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statements	2
1.3 Research Questions	3
1.4 Research Objectives	4
1.5 Project Scope	4
1.6 Research Significance	4
1.7 Conclusion	4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Kindergarten	
2.1.1 Definition	5
2.1.2 Types of Kindergarten	6
2.2 Children	
2.2.1 Definition	6
2.2.2 Category of Children	6
2.2.2.1 Infants	7

2.2.2.2 Toddlers	7
2.2.2.3 School Age Children	7
2.2.2.4 Teenagers	8
2.3 Database	
2.3.1 Definition	8
2.3.2 Type of Database	8
2.3.2.1 Document-oriented Database	9
2.3.2.2 Embedded Database	10
2.3.2.3 Graph Database	11
2.3.2.4 Hypertext Database	12
2.3.2.5 Operational Database	13
2.3.2.6 Distributed Database	14
2.3.2.7 Flat-File Database	15
2.4 Information System	
2.4.1 Definition	16
2.5 Comparison between Manual Based System and Computerized System	16
2.6 Registration	
2.6.1 Definition	18
2.6.2 Types of Registration	18
2.6.2.1 Provisional Registration	18
2.6.2.2 Full Registration	18
2.6.2.3 Temporary Registration	18
2.7 Methodology	
2.7.1 Definition	19
2.7.2 Types of Methodology	19
2.7.2.1 Agile Software Development	20
2.7.2.2 Rapid Application Development	21
2.7.2.3 Spiral	22
2.8 Conclusion	23